of said notice, signed by such city sealer or superintendent of weights and measures.

(Am. 1911, ch. 664, s. 123.)

Section 7. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1670b. Except as otherwise provided by law there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of sections 1658 to 1670a, inclusive, such expenditure to be audited under proper vouchers duly certified by the superintendent of weights and measures; but the salaries and expenses of city sealers shall be paid from the city treasuries, respectively.

SECTION 8. Until the first day of January, nineteen hundred and twelve, nothing contained in this act shall prevent the use, sale, or disposal of crates, boxes, barrels, cream jars and bottles, or packages heretofore lawfully purchased or acquired but not conforming to the standards fixed by section 1668 of the statutes as herein amended.

Section 9. Nothing contained in section three of this act shall interfere with present incumbents of any office in a department of bureau of weights and measures heretofore created and presently existing in any city of the first class.

(Am. 1911, ch. 664, s. 123.)

Section 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 472, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

## CHAPTER 567.

AN ACT to create the Wisconsin memorial park commission; to authorize the setting aside of a portion of Camp Randall to be used as a memorial park; and to make an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The governor shall, on or before the fifteenth day of July, A. D. 1911, appoint three commissioners, each of whom shall have served in the civil war, who shall constitute a commission to be known as the Wisconsin memorial park commission.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of, and said commission is authorized to set aside a portion of Camp Randall to be used as a memorial park. Such park shall include a portion of Camp Randall not to exceed twenty-five rods square and shall be lo-

cated within said Camp Randall as near as possible to the Dayton street entrance thereto.

Section 3. Said commission shall provide for, and shall have constructed an appropriate entrance way to said memorial park, upon which said commission shall have placed an inscription befitting the memory of the Wisconsin soldiers who served in the civil war and who camped upon said grounds prior to their departure for the front.

Section 4. The said commissioners shall serve without compensation, provided that the necessary expenses incurred by them and each of them in the performance of their duties as such commissioners shall be paid out of moneys appropriated by this act upon presentation to the secretary of state of proper vouchers.

SECTION 5. The said commission shall report in writing to the governor upon the thirty-first day of December in each year and shall make a final report covering the entire work done upon the completion of their labors.

SECTION 6. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act there is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 629, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

## CHAPTER 568.

AN ACT to compensate the officiating chaplains of the Senate and Assembly, and make an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to each clergyman who has or may hereafter officiate as chaplain of the senate and assembly during the session of the legislature for the year 1911, the sum of three dollars for each day of such service, to be paid upon the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly respectively, showing the amounts to which each such chaplain is entitled.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.